derived through this “individual tracking” depreciation.

19. The steps in this calculation, and the resulting allocated capital base for ICB mains and

inlets as at 30 June 2021, is shown in Table 4.

Table 4 – Use of individual tracking WDVs to allocate the ICB mains and inlets capital base

2.4 Proportion of the initial assets to be replaced

20. We were provided with the following actual and forecast inventories of mains assets for

the financial years ending with 30 June 2019, 30 June 2021 (the commencement of the

next access arrangement period) and 30 June 2026 (the end of the next access

arrangement period).

DORC proposal

ICB scaled

according to

DORC

Units (km of

mains, number of

inlets)

Average age of

class

Total life from

1998

Remaining life

June 1998

Depreciation to

2011 (13 years)

Individual

tracking WDVs at

June 2011 ($June

1998)

Remaining life at

June 2011 -

before

adjustment

Remaining life at

June 2011 - after

adjustment

Depreciation to

2021 (10 years)

Individual

tracking WDVs at

June 2021 ($June

1998)

Individual

tracking WDVs at

June 2021 ($June

2021)

ICB mains and inlets

capital base allocated

according to

"individual tracking"

WDVs

Mains

Protected steel - Low pressure 7.78 5.77 121 24.71 120 95.29 0.79 4.99 82.29 74.96 0.67 4.32 7.36 8.46

Protected steel - Medium pressure 48.88 36.28 462 17.42 120 102.58 4.60 31.68 89.58 81.69 3.88 27.80 47.35 54.46

Protected steel - High pressure 94.12 69.86 1,049 21.95 120 98.05 9.26 60.59 85.05 77.50 7.82 52.78 89.89 103.38

Protected steel - Transmission 53.44 39.66 173 23.22 120 96.78 5.33 34.33 83.78 76.33 4.50 29.84 50.82 58.44

Unprotected steel - Low pressure 11.12 8.25 216 47.23 60 12.77 8.25 0.00 -0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unprotected steel - Medium pressure 1.67 1.24 20 45.00 60 15.00 1.08 0.17 2.00 0.85 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unprotected steel - High pressure 7.01 5.20 104 48.13 60 11.87 5.20 0.00 -1.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PE - Low pressure 59.09 43.86 723 14.70 60 45.30 12.58 31.27 32.30 28.82 10.85 20.42 34.78 40.00

PE - Medium pressure 43.66 32.41 712 12.15 60 47.85 8.80 23.60 34.85 31.17 7.57 16.03 27.30 31.40

PE - High pressure 56.22 41.73 939 8.89 60 51.11 10.61 31.11 38.11 34.18 9.10 22.01 37.49 43.11

Cast iron - direct buried - Low pressure 8.06 5.98 127 41.09 85 43.91 1.77 4.21 30.91 27.53 1.53 2.68 4.57 5.25

Cast iron - direct buried - Medium pressure 1.76 1.30 25 61.46 85 23.54 0.72 0.58 10.54 8.73 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cast iron - direct buried - High pressure 0.06 0.04 0 20.35 85 64.65 0.01 0.03 51.65 46.67 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.05

Cast iron - insertion - Low pressure 106.37 78.95 2,068 40.98 85 44.02 23.31 55.64 31.02 27.64 20.13 35.51 60.47 69.55

Cast iron - insertion - Medium pressure 4.11 3.05 100 61.40 85 23.60 1.68 1.37 10.60 8.79 1.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cast iron - insertion - High pressure 0.03 0.02 0 20.35 85 64.65 0.00 0.02 51.65 46.67 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02

Total mains 503.36 373.60 6,841 94.00 279.60 68.18 211.42 360.09 414.15

Inlets

Steel - Low pressure 12.24 9.51 17,447 37.05 60 22.95 5.39 4.13 9.95 9.39 4.13 0.00 0.00 0.00

Steel - Medium pressure 19.75 15.35 22,462 17.58 60 42.42 4.70 10.65 29.42 28.39 3.75 6.90 11.74 11.32

Steel - High pressure 41.78 32.46 49,781 22.98 60 37.02 11.40 21.06 24.02 23.12 9.11 11.95 20.36 19.62

Steel - Transmission 0.22 0.17 9 23.03 60 36.97 0.06 0.11 23.97 23.07 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.10

Cast iron - Low pressure 92.05 71.53 117,650 39.80 85 45.20 20.57 50.96 32.20 31.10 16.39 34.57 58.88 56.75

Cast iron - Medium pressure 3.98 3.09 5,777 59.82 85 25.18 1.60 1.50 12.18 11.57 1.29 0.20 0.35 0.33

Cast iron - High pressure 0.03 0.02 36 24.96 85 60.04 0.01 0.02 47.04 45.57 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02

Cast iron - Transmission 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 85 85.00 0.00 0.00 72.00 69.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PE - Low pressure 30.83 23.96 38,595 13.71 60 46.29 6.73 17.23 33.29 32.16 5.36 11.87 20.22 19.49

PE - Medium pressure 28.31 22.00 32,978 11.22 60 48.78 5.86 16.14 35.78 34.59 4.66 11.47 19.54 18.83

PE - High pressure 37.50 29.14 41,071 7.94 60 52.06 7.28 21.86 39.06 37.79 5.79 16.08 27.38 26.40

PE - Transmission 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 60 60.00 0.00 0.00 47.00 45.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total inlets 266.70 207.23 325,806 63.59 143.64 50.53 93.12 158.60 152.87

Grand total - mains and inlets 770.05 580.83 157.60 423.24 118.70 304.54 518.69 567.02

Low Pressure Mains / Inlets and non-performing

PE replacement

(8)

Table 5 – Actual and projected mains inventories14

21. The DORC proposal that we discussed above also provided information on the length of

mains by pressure grade and materials type that were assumed in the initial capital base,

and which are reproduced for the sub-components of interest in Table 8 below. We

cross-checked these mains lengths against the information in the final access

arrangement information for the first access arrangement period, and found them to

reconcile closely.

22. We then investigated how much of the current assets in each of the materials types and